The Board of Directors of your company, after considering holistically the relevant circumstances, has decided 
that it would be prudent, not to recommend any Dividend for the year under review. 

5. CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY 
The Authorised Share Capital of the company is Rs.6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crores Fifty Lakh only) 
divided into 63,00,000 Equity shares of Face Value of Rs.10/- each and 20,000 9.5% Redeemable Cumulative 
Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each.

DIRECTOR’S REPORT 

Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital is Rs.5,33,80,460/- (Rupees Five Crore Thirty-Three Lakh Eighty 
Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Only).  

There is no change during the financial year under review. 

6. DEBENTURES 
Details of Debentures of the Company are mentioned as follows: 
Particulars Beginning End 
1,134,670 8% Compulsorily Convertible 
debentures at Rs. 802 each 

Rs.91,00,05,340 Rs.91,00,05,340